## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Release of Security Interest	Release of Security Interest	
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA	IL		
[ <del></del>				
		Name	Execution Date	
Bank of America, N.A.			04/26/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	BearingPoint, Inc.			
Street Address:	1676 International Drive			
City:	McLean			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	22102			
			1	
Property Type		Nu	imber	
Patent Number:		6636585		
Patent Number:		6678355		
Application Number:		10214819		
Application Number:		10214908		
Application Number:		10696817		
Application Number:		10214908   10696817   10079734		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	(214)661-	4559		
		lail when the fax attempt is unsucce	essful.	
Phone: 214.953.6812				
Email:	glenda.orrantia@bakerbotts.com			
Correspondent Name: Christopher W. Kennerly				
Address Line 1:2001 Ross Avenue, 6th FloorAddress Line 2:Baker Botts L.L.P.				
Address Line 2:Baker Botts L.Address Line 4:Dallas, TEXAS				
NAME OF SUBMITTER		Christopher W. Kennerly		
500038874		IL	PATENT REEL: 016237 FRAME: 0014	

PATENT REEL: 016237 FRAME: 0015

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST (Patents)

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of April 26, 2005 is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, **BearingPoint**, **Inc.** (the "Grantor") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Administrative Agent, including without limitation a security interest in certain Patents (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation the Patents identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens and security interests granted to the Administrative Agent in each Patents referred to in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

#### BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as (Administrative Agent

00 By: C

Name: Mollie S. Canup Title: Vice President

### EXHIBIT A Patents

# Patents - registered

Owner	Description	Number
BearingPoint, Inc.	Metrics-related testing of an operational support system	US6,636,585
_	(OSS) of an incumbent provider for compliance with a regulatory scheme	(Granted)
BearingPoint, Inc.	Testing an Operational Support System (OSS) of an	US6,678,355
_	Incumbent Provider for Compliance with a Regulatory Scheme	(Granted)
BearingPoint, Inc.	Modularized Automated Testing of an Interactive	10/214,819
	Application	(Pending)
BearingPoint, Inc.	Modularized Automated Modification of Production Data	10/214,908
		(Pending)
BearingPoint, Inc.	Facilitating Software Engineering and Management in	10/696,817
-	Connection with a Software Development Project According	(Pending)
	to a Process that is Compliant with a Qualitatively	
	Measurable Standard	
BearingPoint, Inc.	Coordinating One or More Sponsored Promotions Programs	10/079,734
	in which Cardholders Using General Purpose Cards Receive	(Pending)
	One or More Benefits for Purchasing Sponsored Items	

,

ffny03\weineka\567968.3

PATENT REEL: 016237 FRAME: 0017

RECORDED: 07/08/2005

.